)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

## **Resolution No.**

Authorizing the Department of Emergency Management (DEM) to submit applications to the California Strategic Growth Council (SGC) for the Community Resilience Centers (CRC) program Planning Grant in the amount not to exceed \$500.000 and CRC Development Grant in the amount not to exceed \$5,000,000 over the 2-year grant term during FY 2024, 2025, and 2026. Designating and authorizing County staff position Director of Emergency Management and/or their designee to execute grant documents and applications for the development and submission of the grants. Authorizing the Department of Emergency Management to receive award, if granted, from the California Strategic Growth Council (SGC) for the Community Resilience Centers (CRC) program Planning Grant in the amount not to exceed \$500,000 and CRC Development Grant not to exceed the amount of \$5,000,000 for the 2-year period from grant execution.

## **RECITALS:**

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors adopts a resolution authorizes the Department of Emergency Management (DEM) to submit applications to the California Strategic Growth Council (SGC) for the Community Resilience Centers (CRC) program Planning Grant in the amount not to exceed \$500,000 and CRC Development Grant in the amount not to exceed \$5,000,000 over the 2-year grant term during FY 2024, 2025, and 2026; and,

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors in September of 2023, authorizes designates and authorizes County staff position Director of Emergency Management and/or their designee to execute grant documents and applications for the development and submission of the grants; and,

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors authorizes the Department of Emergency Management to receive award, if granted, from the California Strategic Growth Council (SGC) for the Community Resilience Centers (CRC) program Planning Grant in the amount not to exceed \$500,000 and CRC Development Grant not to exceed the amount of \$5,000,000 for the 2-year period from grant execution.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Supervisors of the County

of Monterey, State of California, does hereby proclaim that the Department of Emergency Management can submit applications and receive awards to the California Strategic Growth Council (SGC) for the Community Resilience Centers (CRC) program Planning Grant and Development Grant and can execute any and all grant documents and any amendments thereto with the State of California for the purposes of this grant.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 12<sup>th</sup> day of September 2023, by the following vote, to-wit: AYES: NOES: ABSENT:

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book\_\_\_\_\_for the meeting on \_\_\_\_\_.

Dated:

Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

By \_\_\_\_\_